MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1953

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-sixth Legislature

1953

Chapter 227

AN ACT Relating to Regrouping of Towns in Supervisory Unions.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 37, § 68, amended. The first 5 sentences of section 68 of chapter 37 of the revised statutes, as repealed and replaced by section 56 of chapter 266 of the public laws of 1951, are hereby amended to read as follows:

'It shall be the duty of the commissioner and the state board of education to regroup all the towns in the state, except as herein provided, into unions for the purpose of employing superintendents of schools. Such supervisory unions as have been formed on June 30, 1946 may be dissolved by the commissioner for the purpose of a more advantageous combination, provided that there has been obtained the approval of a majority vote of the members of the superintending school committees in the towns comprising such supervisory unions. Such approval shall not be required if the superintendent receives a salary of less than \$3,500 \$4,500. Regroupings shall be made only when vacancies in the office of superintendent occur by death, resignation or failure of reelection upon the expiration of the current contract of the superintendent, or under conditions which will safeguard the provisions of such contract. Whenever such regroupings are made, the commissioner and the state board of education shall have authority to reallocate any town or towns in the unions affected to unions already organized.'

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 228

AN ACT Relating to Structures Used by Spectators in Motor Cycle Racing.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 88, § 53-D, amended. Section 53-D of chapter 88 of the revised statutes, as enacted by chapter 322 of the public laws of 1951, is hereby amended by adding at the end thereof the following paragraph:

'The provisions of this section shall not apply to motor cycle racing.'